

No. 16-1329

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL S. BRYANT, M.D., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT E. KING AND JO ANN O'NEAL,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of North Carolina

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARK A. STERNLICHT

*Counsel of Record*

BEAVER COURIE STERNLICHT

HEARP & BROADFOOT, P.A.

P.O. Drawer 2275

230 Green Street

Fayetteville, NC 28302

(910) 323-4600

mas@beavercourie.com

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Respondents*

July 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 13

I. The petition seeks review of a waived issue. .... 13

II. The decision below implicates no decisional  
conflict over FAA preemption. .... 19

III. The lower court correctly stated that the  
FAA does not preempt application of North  
Carolina’s generally applicable fiduciary  
principles to the specific facts of this case. .... 21

IV. There is continued disagreement on this  
Court over whether the FAA applies in  
state courts. .... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	30
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 16, 20, 22
<i>Bailey v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 780 S.E.2d 920 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015) .....	27
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	14
<i>Brooks v. Paul</i> , No. 4D16-2538, 2017 WL 2457247 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 7, 2017) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Roth</i> , 514 S.E.2d 294 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999) .....	24
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	14
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	14
<i>Curl ex rel. Curl v. Key</i> , 316 S.E.2d 272 (N.C. 1984) .....	24
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	31

<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	22
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Murphy-Johnson</i> , 785 S.E.2d 137 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016) .....	27
<i>Eubanks v. Eubanks</i> , 159 S.E.2d 562 (N.C. 1968) .....	24
<i>Forbis v. Neal</i> , 649 S.E.2d 382 (N.C. 2007) .....	24
<i>HCW Retirement &amp; Financial Services, LLC v. HCW Employee Benefit Services, LLC</i> , 747 S.E.2d 236 (N.C. 2013) .....	27
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	14
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	15
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986) .....	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	2, 23, 26, 29, 31
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	18
<i>Mozingo ex rel. Thomas v. Pitt County Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 415 S.E.2d 341 (N.C. 1992) .....	26
<i>North Carolina State Bar v. Gilbert</i> , 566 S.E.2d 685 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002) .....	24
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	30

<i>Register v. White</i> , 599 S.E.2d 549 (N.C. 2004) .....	27
<i>Rhodes v. Jones</i> , 61 S.E.2d 725 (N.C. 1950) .....	28
<i>Smith v. JEM Group, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 3, 19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	30
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	24
<i>Tatham v. Hoke</i> , 469 F. Supp. 914 (W.D.N.C. 1979).....	24
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	18
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008) .....	16
<i>Torrence v. Nationwide Budget Finance</i> , 753 S.E.2d 802 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	15
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	15
<i>Watts v. Cumberland County Hospital System, Inc.</i> , 343 S.E.2d 879 (N.C. 1986).....	1, 22
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	21
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	21
